below includes the capitalization and indebtedness of OACL and Unicorn Bunker, which will not be part
of Grindrod Shipping’s capitalization or indebtedness for periods following the disposal on January 1,
2018. The pro forma information below has been adjusted to to reflect (1) the disposal of OACL and
Unicorn Bunker, and (2) the refinancing of certain of Grindrod Shipping’s debt in May 2018. This table
should be read in conjunction with the Historical Combined Financial Statements, and related notes

4

thereto, and Grindrod Shipping’s unaudited pro forma combined financial information and related notes
thereto, each included elsewhere in this registration statement. See ‘‘Item 18. Financial Statements’’ and
‘‘Item 18. Financial Statements—Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’. For information regarding
the refinancing of Grindrod Shipping’s debt in May 2018, see ‘‘Item 5. Operating and Financial Review
and Prospects—Recent Developments’’ and ‘‘Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—
Description of Indebtedness—Loan Agreements’’.

Adjustments
Adjustments for for refinancing

disposal of of Grindrod
Combined Historical OACL and Shipping’sAs of December 31, 2017 of GSPL and GSSA Unicorn Bunker debt Pro Forma(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Debt
Short-term borrowings (secured) ..... 87,964 — (70,718) 17,246
Long-term borrowings (secured) ..... 20,790 — 83,369 104,159
Total debt recorded on Liabilities

associated with assets held for sale . . . 7,950 (7,950) — —

Total Debt ..... 116,704 (7,950) 12,651 121,405
Total Equity ..... 319,736 1,310 — 321,046

Total Capitalization ..... 436,440 (6,640) 12,651 442,451

Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

5

RISK FACTORS

In addition to the other information included in this registration statement, the considerations listed below could
have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations, or cash flows, or
ability to pay dividends, or future prospects, or financial performance, resulting in a decline in the trading price
of Grindrod Shipping’s ordinary shares. The risks set forth below comprise all material risks currently known to
us. These factors should be considered carefully, together with the information and financial data set forth in